Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)
7500 Security Blvd
Baltimore, MD 21244-1850
HIPAA Eligibility Transaction System (HETS)
Health Care Eligibility Benefit Inquiry and Response
(270/271)
5010 Companion Guide Supplement
for Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH)

 Example segments returned in a DSH 271 response:
 MSP
EB*R**30*14~ (EB04 = MSP Insurance Type Code)
REF*IG*123456789~ (REF02 = Insurance Policy Number)
DTP*290*RD8*CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD~ (Completed MSP
enrollment period)
MSG*S8002XA,S40012A,S93609A,G5622~ (MSP related
diagnosis codes)
LS*2120~
NM1*PRP*2*ABC HEALTHPLAN~ (NM103 = MSP Name)
N3*123 MAIN ST~ (N301 = MSP Street Address)
N4*ANYTOWN*MD*999999999~ (N401 = MSP City, N402=MSP
State, N403=MSP Zip)
LE*2120~
EB*R**30*14~
REF*IG*54321~
DTP*290*D8*CCYYMMDD~ (Ongoing MSP enrollment period)
MSG*M545,M542,M25512,M25412,S40012A,G5622~ (MSP
diagnosis codes)
LS*2120~
NM1*PRP*2*XYZ HEALTHPLAN~
N3*987 BROADWAY~
N4*ANYTOWN*HI*999999999~
LE*2120~
 For additional information, refer to Table 12.
CMS HETS 270/271 5010 COMPANION GUIDE SUPPLEMENT FOR DSH SUBMITTERS
 - 9 -
7.21 QUALIFIED MEDICARE BENEFICIARY (QMB) PERIOD BUINESS
RULES
 HETS returns a 271 2110C loop for applicable Beneficiaries to indicate
periods where the Beneficiary is enrolled in the Qualified Medicare
Beneficiary (QMB) program. QMB-enrolled Beneficiaries are dually-eligible
for both Medicare and Medicaid. Beneficiaries who are enrolled in the
QMB program are not liable for Medicare co-insurance, co-payments or
deductible payments. Note that QMB status may fluctuate for a minority of
Beneficiaries. If the HETS response indicates that the Beneficiary QMB
enrollment has terminated, please verify the patient’s QMB status through
State online Medicaid eligibility systems or other documentation, including
Medicaid Identification cards and documents issued by the State proving
the patient qualifies for the QMB program.
 QMB Periods only return in the DSH 271 response when the Beneficiary
has the appropriate Medicare entitlement and the QMB enrollment
intersects at least one of the following:
 One day within a calendar year contained in the request date(s)
 The current date
 Example of a QMB Enrollment Period returned in a 271 2110C loop:
 EB*R***QM*State QMB Plan~ (EB05 = State Code + “QMB Plan”)
DTP*290*RD8*CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD~ (DTP02 = D8 if the QMB
Period is ongoing, RD8 if the QMB period has an end date)
8 ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS, ERROR CODES AND/OR REPORTS
Section 8.3 of this document replaces Section 8.3 of the HETS 270/271 5010
Companion Guide.
8.3 DSH 271
When the 270 request complies with the X12 standard syntax requirements and
all additional formatting rules as specified by this document, then a DSH 271
response transaction is returned to the Submitter. If no error exists, the Medicare
Beneficiary eligibility data returns within the DSH 271 response. Refer to Section
10.2 of this document for more information.
The AAA error segment is utilized within the DSH 271 response to communicate
error conditions based on CMS business rules. The HETS 270/271 application
returns the invalid or non-matching data element(s) from the 270 request for
2100C Loop AAA error codes 58, 62, 71, 72, and 73. The AAA error codes
applicable to DSH Submitters are specified in Table 3.
CMS HETS 270/271 5010 COMPANION GUIDE SUPPLEMENT FOR DSH SUBMITTERS
 - 10 -

Number
TRN Beginning of segment
2000C TRN01 Trace Type Code 2 N/A
CMS HETS 270/271 5010 COMPANION GUIDE SUPPLEMENT FOR DSH SUBMITTERS
 - 14 -
Loop
ID
Reference Name
X12
Codes
Notes/Comments
2100C NM1 Subscriber Name NM1 Beginning of segment
2100C NM103 Subscriber Last Name N/A
If there are errors in the transaction, HETS
will return the value from the 270. If a match
is found, HETS will return the value from the
CMS Eligibility Database.
2100C NM104 Subscriber First Name N/A
If there are errors in the transaction, HETS
will return the value from the 270. If a match
is found, HETS will return the value from the
CMS Eligibility Database.
2100C NM107
Subscriber Name
Suffix
N/A N/A
2100C NM109
Subscriber Primary
Identifier
N/A
HETS returns the MBI submitted on the 270
request. If a MBI was not submitted on the
270 request, a value of “MISSING” will be
returned.
2100C DTP Subscriber Date DTP Beginning of segment
2100C DTP01 Date Time Qualifier
152,
307 or
442
A value of 152 is returned when the
submitted MBI has an end date on file, the
271 response includes benefit information
and the request Date(s) of Service overlap
the terminated MBI’s effective period.
Table 10 - Medicare Part A Plan Level Eligibility
Loop
ID
Reference Name
X12
Codes
Notes/Comments
2110C EB01
Eligibility or Benefit
Information
1 or 6 N/A
2110C EB04 Insurance Type Code MA
EB04 will be omitted when requested dates
are after a Medicare Beneficiary’s Date of
Death. When requested dates are during a
period of Incarceration, Deportation or Alien
Status, EB04 will be omitted only from the
EB segment pertaining to the period of
inactivity or ineligibility.
2110C DTP
Subscriber
Eligibility/Benefit Date
N/A
If multiple entitlement periods exist, HETS
returns them in descending order - current
then past.
For inactive periods, the DTP segment will
only be included for a specific date range.
2110C DTP01 Date Time Qualifier 291 N/A
Table 11 - Medicare Advantage (MA) Enrollment Data
Loop
ID
Reference Name
X12
Codes
Notes/ Comments
2110C EB
Subscriber Eligibility
or Benefit
Information
EB MA Loop
CMS HETS 270/271 5010 COMPANION GUIDE SUPPLEMENT FOR DSH SUBMITTERS
 - 15 -
Loop
ID
Reference Name
X12
Codes
Notes/ Comments
2110C EB01
Eligibility or Benefit
Information
U N/A
2110C EB04
Insurance Type
Code
HM, HN,
IN, PR,
or PS
N/A
2110C REF
Subscriber
Additional
Identification
N/A N/A
2110C REF01
Reference
Identification
Qualifier
18 N/A
2110C REF02
Subscriber Eligibility
or Benefit Identifier
N/A MA Contract Number
2110C REF
Subscriber
Additional
Identification
REF Beginning of segment
2110C REF01
Reference
Identification

Information
R N/A
2110C EB04 Insurance Type Code N/A
HETS returns codes: 12, 13, 14, 15, 16,
41, 42, 43, 47, AP, LT or WC
2110C REF
Subscriber Additional
Identification
REF N/A
2110C REF01
Reference Identification
Qualifier
IG N/A
2110C REF02
Subscriber Eligibility or
Benefit Identifier
N/A
HETS returns the MSP Policy Number,
which is the group coverage plan in which
the Medicare Beneficiary is enrolled..
2110C DTP
Subscriber
Eligibility/Benefit Date
N/A N/A
2110C DTP01 Date Time Qualifier 290 N/A
2110C MSG Message Text NM1 Beginning of segment
2110C MSG01
Free Form Message
Text
N/A
HETS returns any applicable diagnosis
codes related to the MSP enrollment
period detailed in the prior EB/REF/DTP
loops. HETS returns diagnosis codes in
this field, with multiple values (if applicable)
separated by commas.
2120C NM1
Benefit Related Entity
Name
N/A N/A
2120C NM101 Entity Identifier Code PRP N/A
2120C NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 2 N/A
2120C NM103
Benefit Related Entity
Last or Organization
Name
N/A HETS returns the Primary Insurer Name.
2120C N3
Benefit Related Entity
Address
N3 Beginning of segment
2120C N301
Benefit Related Entity
Address Line
N/A
Primary Insurer Address Line 1 if valid,
otherwise not sent.
2120C N302
Benefit Related Entity
Address Line
N/A
Primary Insurer Address Line 2 if valid,
otherwise not sent.
2120C N4
Benefit Related Entity
City State Zip
N/A N/A
2120C N401
Benefit Related Entity
City Name
N/A Primary Insurer City
CMS HETS 270/271 5010 COMPANION GUIDE SUPPLEMENT FOR DSH SUBMITTERS
 - 17 -